(V

Supplemental

to extiliate

60\$

Z D

12 ret

p

ď



Fied for record 1.8 48 164-61.

Date 1.8 48 164-61.

Judy G. Proce. Register of Deeds

Union County, Merroe, North Carolina 1164-87A

# DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

#### FOR

### **BRAEFIELD SUBDIVISION**

This DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS is made Lawrence 1998 by FIRST COLONY GROUP, LTD., and GS INVESTMENTS, INC., both North Carolina corporations with their principal office in Mocklenburg County, North Carolina (collectively the "Declarant").

### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

Declarant is the owner of the real property comprising the real estate development known as the Braefield subdivision in Union County. North Carolina more particularly described on Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, (hereafter called "the Property" or "Braefield"). Declarant desires to impose upon the Property certain covenants, conditions and restrictions with regard to the use of the Property and with regard to use of certain segments of the Property.

#### DECLARATION 031113

Declarant hereby declares that the Property, and any additional property subjected to this Declaration by Supplemental Declaration, shall be held, sold, used and conveyed subject to the following covenants, conditions, restrictions and casements, each and all of which shall run with the land comprising the Property, and each and all of which shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, all parties having any right, title or interest in the Property or any part thereof, and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

### ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS

commonly accepted definitions except as otherwise specified. Capitalized terms shall be defined as set forth below The terms in this Declaration and the exhibits to this Declaration shall generally be given their natural

- lnc. Articles of Incorporation or Articles: to be filed with the Secretary of State of St Secretary of State of the State of North Carolina.
- Association: Bracfield Homeowners Association, Inc
- Expenses for the Base Assessment: Assessments levied on all Members pursuant to Article IX to fund Common general benefit of all property in Braefield as more particularly described in Section 9.1.
- Board: The Board of Directors of the Association
- for later sale to consumers <u>Builder</u>: Any Person which purchases one or more Lots for the purpose of constructing improvements to consumers or purchases one or more parcels of land within the Property for further subdivision, and/or resale in the ordinary course of such Person's business.
- By-Laws: The By-Laws of the Association, as adopted by the Board of Directors, as they may
- 1.7 Class "B" Control Period: The period of time during which the Class "B" Member is entitled appoint a majority of the members of the Board as provided in Section 3.3 of the By-Laws.
- 1.8 Common Area: Those areas of the Property designated as Common Area on maps recorded in the Union County Registry or in this Declaration, and those areas, if any, for which the Association assumes responsibility pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, any Supplemental Declaration or other applicable covenants, contract or agreement or by its own volition.

DRAWN BY AND MAIL TO:
J. MICHAEL MULVANEY
MULVANEY & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1229 GREENWOOD CLIFF, SUITE 103
CHARLOTTE, NC 28204

### BK 1 046PG 0 500

THE STATE OF THE S

- 1.9 Common Expenses: The actual and estimated expenses incurred, or anticipated to be incurred, by the Association for the general benefit of all Owners, including any reasonable reserve, as the Board may find necessary and appropriate pursuant to this Declaration, the By-Laws, and the Articles of Incorporation.
- 1.10 Damage: Damage to or destruction of all or any portion of the Property.
- 1.11 <u>Declarant</u>: First Colony Group, Ltd. and its successors, heirs and assigns; also, any person who takes title to the Property or any portion of the Property, or any interest therein, and who is designated as Declarant in a recorded instrument executed by Declarant. If Declarant or any of their successors, heirs or assigns, shall transfer their interest in the Property or assigns their rights under this Declaration, the successor shall be substituted for such party and shall be entitled to exercise the rights of Declarant under this declaration of the By-Laws.
- 1.12 <u>Easement</u>: Any easem plats or described within this document Any easement reserved to Declarant or utility companies or shown on recorded maps or
- 1.13 <u>FHA and VA</u>: The Federal Housing Administration of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, and the Veteran's Administration, respectively. If either or both of these federal agencies shall hereafter cease to exist or perform the same or similar functions they now serve, references hereto to FHA or VA shall be deemed to mean and refer to such agency or agencies as may succeed to the duties and services now performed by either or both of these departments
- covenants 1.14 Governing Documents: The this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, any Rules promulgated under the Bylaws, and any amendments and supplements thereto, including any additional recorded
- 1.15 Log: Any single-family residential lot which is a numbered plot of land to be used for single-family residential purposes shown upon any subdivision plat of the Property, or any portion of the Property, subject to this Declaration, and recorded in the Union County Registry.
- 1.16 <u>Member</u>: A Person which is subject and entitled to membership in the Association pursuant to Section 3.2, and Declarant, as long as the Class "B" membership exists under Section 3.2.
- of real property. 1.17 Morigage: A deed of trust, morigage, deed to secure debt or any other form of security conveyance
- 1.18 Mortgages: A beneficiary or holder of a Mortgage.
- 1.19 Mortgagor: Any Person who gives a Mortgage.
- party holding 1.20 Owner: One or more Persons who hold the record title to any Lot, but excluding in all cases any interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation.
- 1.21 A natural person, a corporation, a partnership, a trustee, or any other legal entity.
- 1.22 Property: The real property described on Exhibit A, together with such additional property as may be subjected to this Declaration in accordance with Section 14(e).
- 1.23 Recorded: Recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Union County, North Carolina
- to the Damage, 1.24 Repair: Repair to or reconstruction of property to substantially the condition in which it existed prior allowing for changes or improvements necessitated by changes in the applicable building codes.
- 1.25 Special Assessment: Assessments levied in accordance with Section 9.5
- 1.26 Specific Assessment: Assessments levied in accordance with Section 9.6.
- 1.27 Supplemental Declaration: An instrument filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Union County, North Carolina, pursuant to Section 14(e) which subjects additional property to this Declaration and/or imposes, expressly or by reference, additional restrictions and obligations on the land described in such instrument.

### ARTICLE IL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- the Common Area, subject to: Every Owner shall have a right and nonexclusive easement of use, access and enjoyment in and to
- (a) This Declaration and any other applicable covenants:

### 既1046P60501

- 3 Any restrictions or limitations contained in any deed conveying such property to the
- 3 The right of the Board to adopt rules regulating the use and enjoyment of the Common
- Section 4 (d) The right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Arca
- <u>@</u> as security The right of the Association to mortgage, pledge or hypothecate any or all of its real or personal ity for money borrowed or debts incurred.

regulation by the Board Any Owner may extend such Owner's right of use and enjoyment to guests and invitees, subject to reasonable

## ARTICLE III: MEMBERSHIP AND YOTING RIGHTS

- foregoing, each Owner shall also have the right to enforce the terms of this Declaration 3.1 <u>Function of Association:</u> The Association shall be the entity responsible for management, maintenance and control of the Common Area, and for enforcement of this Declaration and such reasonable rules regulating use of the Property as the Board may adopt. The Association shall also be responsible for administering and enforcing the architectural standards and controls for Braefield set forth in this Declaration. Notwithstanding the
- <u>ب</u> 2 Membership: The Association shall have two classes of membership, Class A and Class B
- (a) Class A. The Class A Members of the Association shall be the Owners
- ਭ The sole Class B Member shall be Declarant. A membership upon the earlier The Class B membership shall terminate and
- (i) conveyance of seventy-five percent (75%) of the Lots to homeowners; or
- (ii) the expiration of five (5) years from the date of this declaration
- 3.3 Young
- (a) Class.A. Class A Members shall be entitled to one vote per lot:
- 3 Class B. The Class B Member shall be entitled to four (4) votes for each Lot owned by Declarant.
- (c) Exercise of Voting Rights. A Member's voting rights may be exercised by the Member, if a person, or if not a natural person, by any duly authorized officer or director of a corporation, partner of a partnership, limited partner of a limited partnership or manager of a limited liability company. No vote exercised for any property which is exempt from assessment under Section 9.10. A Member's voting rights may be exercised by the Member, if a natural a general shall be

# ARTICLE IV: RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 4.1 <u>Common Area.</u> The Association shall manage and control the Common Area and all improvements thereon, and shall keep it in good, clean and attractive condition, pursuant to the Governing Documents.
- may acquire, hold, and dispose of tangible and intangible personal property and real property. Declarant may convey to the Association improved or unimproved real estate located on the Property, personal property and leasehold and other property interests. Such property shall be accepted by the Association and thereafter maintained by the Association at its expense for the benefit of the Owners and occupants of the Property, subject to any restrictions set forth in the deed or other instrument transferring such property to the Association. Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use. The Association, through action of its Board.
- 4.3 <u>Enforcement.</u> The Association may impose sanctions for violations of the Governing Documents, in accordance with procedures set forth in the By-Laws, including reasonable monetary fines. The Association, through the Board and in accordance with Section 3.19 of the By-Laws, may exercise self-help to cure violations, and may suspend any services it provides to any Member (or to such Member's property) who is more than 30 days delinquent in paying any charge due to the Association. All remedies set forth in the Governing Documents shall be cumulative of any remedies available at law or in equity. In any action to enforce the provisions of the Governing Documents, if the Association is awarded any damages or relief, it shall be entitled to recover from the opposing party relief shall bear interest at the rate of sixteen percent (16%) or the maximum rate allowed on contracts by law, whichever is greater
- 4.3(a) Institution of Legal Proceedings. All other sections of the Association may not file a formal legal action without the approval of a majority (for so long as the Declarant owns any portion of the Property.) sections of this Declaration notwithstanding, the lof a majority of the Owners, and of the Declarant

### BK 1 0 4 6 PG 0 5 0 2

- 4.4 Board Authority. Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Governing Documents or by law, all rights and powers of the Association may be exercised by the Board without a vote of the membership.
- if the owner of such site consents 4.5 Governmental Interests. As long as Declarant owns any portion of the Property, Declarant may designate sites within the Property for fire, police, water, and other utility facilities, parks, and other public or quasipublic facilities. If the sites include the Common Area the Association shall take any action ordered by Declarant and nocessary to permit such use, including conveyance of the site. The sites may include property not owned by Declarant
- 4.6 Indemnification. The Association shall indemnify every officer, director, and committee member against all damages and expenses, including counsel fees, reasonably incurred in connection with any suit or other proceeding (including settlement if approved by the then Board) to which he or she may be a party by reason of being or having been an officer, director, or committee member, except that such obligation to indemnify shall be limited to those actions as to which the liability of officers and directors is limited under the Articles of Incorporation and North Carolina law. This right to indemnification shall not be exclusive of any other rights such person may be entitled. The Association may, as a Common Expense, maintain adequate general liability and officers' and directors'
- 4.7 <u>Pedication of Common Area.</u> The Association may not dedicate, mortgage or convey portions of the Common Area to the State of North Carolina, to Union County, to any other local, state, or federal governmental entity and to other entities without the approval of seventy-five percent (75%) of the Members (excluding the Declarant). Any dedication of the Common Area during the Class B Control Period shall require the prior approval

Lot for ingress and egress If ingress or egress to any lot or residence thereupon is through any common area, any conveyance or ance of such commas area pursuant to Section 4.7 shall be made subject to the easement of the owner of said

security measures undertaken. No representation or warranty is made that any fire protection system, burglar alarm system or other security measures cannot be compromised or circumvented, nor that any such security measures undertaken will in all cases prevent loss or provide the service for which it is intended. Each Owner understands and covenants to inform its tenants that the Association, its Board and committees, the Declarant, and any successor 4.8 Security. The Association may, but shall not be obligated to, maintain or support certain activities within the Property designed to make the Property safer than it otherwise might be. Neither the Association, the Declarant, nor any successor Declarant shall be considered insurers or guarantors of security within the Property, nor shall any of them be held liable for any loss or damage by reason of failure to provide security or of ineffectiveness of or damage to property Declarant are not insurers and that each Person using the Property assumes all risks of personal injury and loss or damage to property resulting from acts of third parties. Nothing in this paragraph, however, shall be construed as an intent to waive or as a waiver of any rights, causes of action or demands of any kind on behalf of any Owner against any firm, person or corporation whose acts or omissions directly or indirectly result in hodily injury parameters. directly or indirectly result in bodily injury, personal injury

### ARTICLE Y: MAINTENANCE

- Association's Responsibility. The Association shall maintain and keep in good repair the following
- Common Area: Ē all landscaping and other flora, lakes and ponds, structures and improvements situated upon the
- all primary entry features and signage for Bracfield to the extent that such rights-of-way lie within
- Declaration, or any such additional property as may be included as Common Area by this Declaration, any Supplemental my contract or agreement for maintenance thereof entered into by the Association;

Except as provided above, the responsibilities of the Association under Article V shall not be reduced by any means except with the prior written approval of Declarant, as long as Declarant owns any portion of the Property. The Declarant, however, may unitaterally reduce the obligations of the Association, provided that such reduction does not materially alter any property rights of any Owner.

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all costs associated with maintenance, repair and replacement necessary under this Article V shall be a Common Expense to be allocated among all Members as part of the Base Assessment, without prejudice to the right of the Association to seek reimbursement from the owner(s) of or other Persons responsible for, certain portions of the Area of Common Responsibility pursuant to this Declaration, any Supplemental Declaration, other recorded covenants, or agreements with the owner(s) of such property

5.2 <u>Individual Responsibility</u>. Each Owner shall maintain that Owner's Lot, and all structures, parking areas, and other improvements on that Property in a manner consistent with the standards accepted by the Association and all applicable covenants.

### **駅1046月00503**

5.3 Standard of Performance. Unless specifically provided herein or in other instruments, maintenance shall include necessary repair and replacement. All maintenance shall be performed consistent with the standards adopted by the Association, the Braefield Architectural Control Committee (if any) and the covernants. The Association shall not be liable for any damage or injury occurring on, or arising out of the condition of, property which it does not own except to the extent that it has been negligent in the performance of its maintenance responsibilities.

# ARTICLE YI: INSURANCE AND CASUALTY LOSSES

#### <u>6</u> Association Insurance

- (a) The Association shall maintain in full force and effect fidelity insurance coverage protecting against dishonest acts by Association officers, directors, trustees, and employees and all others who are responsible for handling funds of the Association in the amount of one year's operating budget, plus projected reserve balances during the budget year. If professional management is obtained by the Association and it has this coverage and it handles the funds, then this requirement will be satisfied.
- and directors (b) If the Board of Directors so elects, officers and directors liability insurance covering the officers of the Association may be obtained in such amount as the Board of Directors shall determine.
- appropriate liability insurance (c) The Association shall have the right to purchase and maintain comprehensive gen coverage and such other insurance coverage as the Board of Directors may deem necessary general
- (d) Premiums upon insurance policies purchased by the Association shall be paid by the Association as common expenses to be assessed and collected from all of the Owners.
- (e) All insurance policies purchased by the Association shall be for the benefit of the Association

### ARTICLE VIL NO PARTITION

Except as permitted in this Declaration, there shall be no judicial partition of the Common Area. This shall not prohibit the Board from acquiring and disposing of real property which may or may not be subject Declaration, or tangible personal property. This Article subject to this

# ARTICLE VIII: CONDEMNATION OF COMMON AREA

#### [Reserved]

### ARTICLE IX: ASSESSMENTS

- 9.1 <u>Creation of Assessments.</u> The Association is hereby authorized to levy assessments for all expenses incurred or expected to be incurred by the Association in performing its duties and exercising its rights under the Governing Documents, including but not limited to:
- under the 3 iation's responsibility; expenses of maintaining, repairing, replacing, operating and insuring Common Area and other areas
- 3 the cost of insurance and fidelity bond coverage obtained pursuant to Article VI;
- Documents; of monitoring and enforcing compliance with the provisions of this the Governing
- expenses arising out of the Association's indemnification obligations under Section 4.6.

9

- Section expenses arising out of any measures undertaken to enhance the safety of the Property pursuant to
- 3 expenses arising out of its exercise of architectural control under Article X;
- the directors Association); œ all reasonable expenses of managing the Association (provided, during the Class B Control Period appointed by the Class B Member shall receive no compensation for their management of the
- $\Xi$ legal, accounting and other professional fees; and

Ξ

and attractive such other expenses as the Board deems necessary or desirable to keep the Property in good, clean condition.

### 架1046P60504

There shall be three types of assessments: (a) Base Assessment to fund Common Expenses based on the annual budget prepared in accordance with Section 9.3; (b) Special Assessments as described in Section 9.5; and (c) Specific Assessments as described in Section 9.6. Each Owner, by accepting a deed or entering into a recorded contract of sale for any portion of the Property, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay these assessments.

shall be jointly and severally liable for all any assessments and Fees due at the time of the Lot, the grantee first Mortgagee or other Person who obtains title to the Lot upon exercise of the remedies provided in such Mortgage shall be hable for unpaid assessments which accrued prior to such acquisition of title, the lien of any assessment shall be subordinate to any first mortgage. All assessments, together with interest (at a rate of sixteen percent [16%] or the highest rate permitted by law or contracts, whichever is higher) from the date of delinquency, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees (collectively, "Fees"), shall be a charge and continuing lien upon the Property of the defaulting owner each Lot until paid, as more particularly provided in Section 9.7. Such assessments and Fees shall be the personal obligation of the Person who was the Owner of the Lot at the time the assessment arose. Upon transfer of title to the Lot, the grantee

The Association shall, upon request, furnish to any Member or Owner a certificate signed by the Association stating whether such assessment has been paid, which shall be conclusive evidence of payment. The Association may require advance payment of a reasonable processing fee for the issuance of such certificate.

All Base Assessments for each calendar year shall be due and payable on January 1 of that year. In the event that an Owner takes title on any date other than January 1, then that Owner shall pay the Base Assessment on a prorated basis upon taking title. Special Assessments and Specific Assessments shall be due and payable as determined by Declarant or by the Association. If any person is, or becomes, delinquent on any assessment, the Board may accelerate all assessments due for that calendar year and may require that all assessments be paid in full immediately.

Each Member shall be jointly and severally obligated with the Owners of Lots subject to such Member's jurisdiction, for all assessments levied against such Lots, and shall be responsible for paying to the Association, the total amount of all assessments against the Lots under such Member's jurisdiction. Such amount shall have first priority for payment each Member's income. The above shall not relieve any Owner of liability for its pro rata share of any amounts not paid by the Member.

No Owner may exempt himself from liability for assessments by any means. The obligation to pay assessments is a separate covenant on the part of each Member and Owner. No diminution of assessments shall be allowed for any alleged failure of the Association or Board to take some action required of it, or for inconvenience arising from the of repairs or from any other action. required of it, or for inconvenience arising from the

Owner for payment of Common Expenses The Association is specifically authorized to enter into subsidy or "in kind" contracts with any Member or

- 9.2 Declarant's Obligation for Assessments. The Declarant shall pay one-fourth of the Base Assessment, as set forth below, for each lot it owns. During the Class B Control Period only, Declarant may elect either to pay such assessments on that portion of the Property which it owns or to pay the difference between the amount of assessments levied on all other assessed property and actual expenditures by the Association during the fiscal year. Declarant's obligations hereunder may at any time be satisfied in the form of cash or by "in kind" contributions of services or materials, provided that such "in kind" contributions approved by the
- 9.3 Computation of Base Assessments. At least 60 days before the beginning of each fiscal year, the Board shall prepare a budget covering the estimated Common Expenses for the coming year, including a capital contribution to establish a reserve fund in accordance with a budget separately prepared as provided in Section 9.4. Such budget may, in the Board's discretion, take into account any income anticipated from sources other than Base

The total dollar amount to be raised through the levy of Base Assessments shall be assessed against each Lot

allocating the assessment The Board shall establish a cutoff date for determining what property is part of the Property for purposes of

The Board shall send a copy of the budget and notice of the amount of the Base Assessments due for the following year to each Member at least 30 days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year for which it is to be effective. The budget shall become effective unless disapproved by at least 75% of the total Class A votes and 75% of the Class A Members, and by the Class B Member, if existing. The Board need not call a meeting to consider the budget except on petition of the Members as provided in the Bylaws, presented to the Board within 10 days after notice.

time as a budget is determined, the budget in effect for the immediately preceding year shall continue for the current If the proposed budget is disapproved or the Board fails to determine the budget for any year, then until such

STATE OF THE PERSON

### 既104660505

- 9.4 Reserve Budget and Capital Contribution. The Board shall annually prepare a reserve budget, setting the required capital contribution in an amount sufficient to permit meeting the projected needs of the Association, as shown on the budget, with respect to both amount and timing by annual Base Assessments over the budget period.
- Assessments from time to time to cover unbudgeted expenses or expenses in excess of those budgeted. Except as otherwise provided in the Declaration, any Special Assessment shall require the vote of at least 51% of the total Class A votes, and of the Class B Member, if the Class B Member still owns any of the Property. Special Assessments shall be payable in a manner and at such times as determined by the Board. Assessments from time to time Special Assessments. In addition to other authorized assessments, the Association may levy Special to cover unbudgeted
- 9.6 Specific Assessments. The Board shall have the power to specifically assess against individual Lots fines authorized by the Governing Documents and expenses incurred as a consequence of the conduct of less than all Owners. The Association may also levy a Specific Assessment against any Lot for costs incurred in bringing any Lot into compliance with the provisions of the Governing Documents, provided the Board gives prior notice to the Owner and an opportunity for a hearing. opportunity for a hearing
- 9.7 <u>Lien for Assessinents.</u> The Association shall have a lien against each Lot to secure payment of delinquent assessments, and Costs. Such lien shall be superior to all other liens, except (a) liens superior by law, and (b) the lien of any first Mortgage of record made in good faith and for value. Such lien, when delinquent, may be enforced in the same manner as mechanics' liens under North Carolina law.

the sale or transfer of a Lot pursuant to foreclosure of the first Mortgage shall extinguish the lien as to any installments of such assessments due prior to such sale or transfer. A purchaser of a Lot who obtains title pursuant to foreclosure shall not be personally liable for assessments on such Lot due prior to such acquisition of title. Such unpaid assessments shall be reallocated among all Lots, and may be added to and collected as part of the following year's Base Assessment against such Lots The sale or transfer of any Lot shall not affect the assessment lien or any subsequent assessments, except that

- in addition to Declarant). 8 <u>Capital Contribution</u>. In addition to all Assessments set forth herein, every Owner (other than the upon taking title to his property, shall pay an initial capital contribution of \$22.00. This amount shall be to the Base Assessment due when the Owner takes title.
- 9.9 <u>Failure to Assess.</u> Failure of the Board to fix assessment amounts or to deliver notice to each Member shall not be a waiver of any Owner from the obligation to pay assessments. In such event, each Member or Owner shall pay Base Assessments on the same basis as for the last year for which an assessment was made, if any, until a new assessment is made, at which time the Association may retroactively assess any shortfalls in collections.
- Special Assessments: Exempt Property common areas and The following property shall be exempt from payment of Base Assessments and and property dedicated to and accepted by any governmental authority or public to and accepted by any governmental authority or public
- 9.11 Initial Base Assessment. Until n Assessment for each Lot shall be \$96.00 per year Until modified in accordance with the procedures set out herein, the Base

### ARTICLE X: ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

Any permanent improvements whatsoever to any Lot must be approved by the Declarant, for so long as the Declarant owns any portion of the Property. Subsequent to that time, the Board shall be charged with the obligation to review all improvements. Absent the approval of the Declarant (or of the Board, subsequent to the Board assuming responsibility for the review), the proposed improvement may not be commenced

an Architectural The Board may, in its discretion, and only after the Declarant conveys its last portion of the Property, itectural Control Committee, to which it may delegate decision making duties regarding are architectural

In the event an Owner of any Lot in the Properties shall make unauthorized changes to the premises and the improvements situated thereon, the Association, through its agents and employees, to enter upon said parcel and to repair, maintain and restore the Lot and the exterior of the Buildings and any other improvements erected thereon. The cost of such exterior maintenance and any other costs or attorney's fees incurred in the enforcement of the rights under these provisions shall be considered a Specific Special Assessment against that owner(s) and his/her Lot(s).

### ARTICLE XI: RESTRICTIONS ON USE

restrictions of this Ξ. Residential Use: All Lots shall be used for single family residential purposes only and subject to the Article XI. No structure erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any Lot shall exceed three

### 聚1046PG0506

. . . .

and one-half stories in height. A private garage for each Lot for not more than three cars and other accustomarily incidental to the use of the Lot may be erected. and one-half stories in height.

- 11.2 Setbacks. No building shall be located nearer to the front property line or any side street line than the building setback line as shown on the recorded maps of Lots. No building shall be located nearer any side Lot line than the applicable zoning ordinance shall allow. Deviations from building line requirements not in excess of ten percent (10%) thereof shall not be construed as a violation of the building line requirements as long as such deviation does not violate any local ordinance or zoning.
- 11.3 <u>Animals, and Pets.</u> No animals of any kind shall be kept on any Lot except generally accepted household pets, which may be kept thereon for the sole pleasure and use of the occupants but not for commercial use and no more than three pets over the age of six months shall be permitted at any time. Birds shall be confined in cages. In no instance shall household pets become a muisance to other Owners, or infringe upon the property rights of other
- or above any Lot or Common Area with the exception of a single sign "For Rent" or "For Sale," which sign shall not exceed two feet by three feet in dimension and shall refer only to the premises on which displayed, there being only one sign to a Lot. Notwithstanding the above, Declarant may erect and place signs of any size or shape on any unsold Lot or the Common Area. Declarant shall also have the right of ingress, egress and regress over the aforesaid Lots and Common Area in order to maintain and replace any such signs until 100% of the Lots have been conveyed by Declarant.
- the structures on each Lot in a manner satisfactory to the Board of Directors, the Board of Directors may, five days after delivering notice to the Owner requesting the Owner comply with the requirements of this paragraph, enter and remove all such unsightly objects or vegetation at Owner's expense and Owner agrees to pay such costs incurred by The Association in the enforcement of this paragraph. No such entry as provided herein shall be deemed a trespass. The foregoing provisions shall not apply to Declarant or to a Builder while constructing residences upon any Lots. Nuisances. No activity may be carried on which shall or may be offensive, illegal, or an annoyance or nuisance, as determined by Declarant. No Lot or right-of-way shall be used or for rubbish disposal, or for storage if such storage may cause such Lot or right-of-way to appear unclean or unsightly; nor shall any thing be kept upon any Lot or right-of-way that will emit a foul odor or will cause noise that might disturb the peace. However, the foregoing shall not be construed to prohibit temporary deposits of trash, rubbish and other such debris for pick up by trash removal service units, but such deposits shall only be permitted upon the specific day of pick up. In the event any Owner fails or refuses to keep his Lot free from unsightly objects, weeds, or underbrush or to maintain the main
- garbage cans, lawn mowers, stored materials, wrecked unificenced or inoperable vehicles, and similar equipment shall be kept in an enclosed structure or adequately screened by planting or fencing, as determined by the Board of Directors. Incinerators for garbage, trash or other refuse shall not be permitted to be left on the street for pickup for more than 12 hours. Temporary window treatments (such as towels, bed sheets, etc.) shall not be permitted except for the first 30 days after an Owner takes possession of his/her/their property. No trash, rubbish, garbage or other waste material shall be kept or permitted upon any Lot or the Common Area, except in garbage cans or other sanitary containers. No weeds, vegetation, rubbish, debris, garbage, or other waste materials shall be permitted to accumulate on any Lot or any other portion of the Property which would render it unsanitary, unsightly, or offensive. Each Owner shall keep his grass, hedges, shrubs, vines and mass planting of any kind trimmed or cut so as to appear neat and attractive, and that transmits are all the street of the property which would render it unsanitary. shall promptly remove any dead trees, vines, shrubs or plants on his property. 1.6 Clotheslines, Garbage Cans, Lawn Maintenance, General Upkeep of Lots, etc. All clothes lines
- 11.7 Antennas. No freestanding radio or television transmission or reception towers, antennas, dishes or discs shall be erected on a Lot. Radio and television antennas not exceeding seven and one-half (7 1/2) feet in height above the roofline of the residence and dishes or disks not exceeding three (3) feet in diameter and not visible from the street in front of the residence may be attached to the structure of the residence only.
- 11.8 <u>Walls, Fences and Hedges</u>. Walls and fences are permitted as long as both sides of such structures are constructed of identical materials and identical designs, and such walls and fences are of a uniform height across the entire Lot. No chain link, cyclone, or similar sort of fencing shall be permitted. For masonry walls, no exposed concrete block will be permitted. Hedges shall be maintained in a neat condition on both sides. All walls, fences, and hedges shall be located only in the rear yard of each lot, a "rear yard" being defined as the portion of each lot from the rear most corners of any house to the rear property line. On corner lots, no walls, fences or hedges shall be erected in the side yard
- lines and the rear Lot line 11.9 Pools. residence of each Lot, su s. Pools shall be permitted upon Lots but such pools must be located directly behind the screened from view by a six-foot privacy fence, and be at least twenty feet from both side Lot
- shall be permittee Driveways and Parking Areas. Only driveways and parking areas constructed of concrete or brick
- 11.11 <u>Yehicles. Bouts and Trailers: Commercial Vehicles</u>. No vehicles (other than automobiles and light pickup trucks), boats, trailers, recreational vehicles or similar items shall be allowed to remain upon any Lot unless parked in garages or upon driveways and screened from view by fencing or landscaping approved by the Board of Directors. No open portion of any Lot, or any street, shall be used as a parking area for any type of commercial vehicle.

### BK 1046P60507

-1

- any: all structures erected must have a permanent foundation. No trailer, shed, tent, garage or any other similar structure shall be used as a residence. Provided, however, this paragraph shall not be constructed to prevent Declarant from using sheds or other temporary structures during construction. Provided, further, this paragraph shall not be constructed to prevent Owners from constructing a permanent detached garage, carport, or utility shed (such shed not to exceed 12 feet by 16 feet in area) if constructed of materials similar to those used in the residence upon such Lot, if located behind the rear wall of the residence, if constructed in conformity to existing structures within the immediate if not located within any Easements
- diameter metal posts. of twelve (12) feet behind the concrete curb into such Lot and placed outside of the public right-of-way. All goals and surrounding areas are to be maintained in a neat and orderly condition so as not to create a nuisance, as described in Section 11.5. No stone or masonry mailbox structures are permitted. All mailboxes are to be constructed of breakaway materials as approved by the North Carolina Department of Transportation, such as 4" x 4" wooden posts or small
- square feet of heated floor area, exclusive of garage, carport, unheated storage areas and non-living space Minimum Square Footage. Single family dwellings shall contain not less than a minimum of 800 Š,
- 11.15 Side Setbacks (See Section 11.2)
- 11.16 <u>Waixer.</u> Declarant may, but need not, waive in writing any violation of the designated and approved building location lines on either side Lot line, horizontal measurement only, provided that such violation does not exceed 10% of the applicable requirements and provided such violation does not violate any local ordinance or zoning.
- consent of Declarant and Subdivision of Lots. No Lot shall be subdivided by sale or otherwise, in compliance with local ordinances except by and with the written
- 11.18 <u>Fire</u>. In the event any home or structure is destroyed or partially destroyed, said damage must be repaired and the improvement reconstructed within twelve months.
- No structure of any type shall be creeted upon a Lot which will interfere with rights and use 11.19 General. Each Lot now or hereafter subjected to this Declaration shall be subject to all Easements any Eas
- Successors and assigns along, over, under and upon a strip of land ten (10) feet in width along the rear lot lines of all Lots shown on recorded plats, and casements five (5) feet in width along the front and side tot lines of all Lots shown on recorded plats, and casements five (5) feet in width along the front and side tot lines of all Lots shown on recorded plats, and casements five (5) feet in width along the front and side tot lines of all Lots shown on recorded plats, and casements five (5) feet in width along the front and side tot lines of all Lots shown on recorded plats, in addition to any other Easements. The purpose of these casements shall be to provide, maintain, and operate drainage facilities and utility service lines to, over or for each of the Lots. Within these easements, no structure, planting or other material shall be placed which may interfere with the installation or maintenance of on a portion of the side line or lines of a Lot. The casement area of and all improvements in it shall be maintained by Owner, except for those improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible. With ten (10) Owner's failure to do so, at Owner's expense, and Owner agrees to pay costs incurred by Declarant in doing so. For the purpose of this covenant, Declarant reserves the right to modify or extinguish the easements herein along any Lot otherwise encroach upon any of the casement areas reserved without first obtaining the prior written consent of Declarant; provided, however, local service from utilities within casement areas to residences constructed upon any such Lots may be established without first obtaining separate consents therefor from Declarant Utility and Drainage. An easement on each Lot is hereby reserved by Declarant for itself and
- 11.21 <u>Emergency</u>. There is hereby reserved a general casement to all firemen, ambulance personnel, police and security guards and all similar persons to enter upon the Property or any portion thereof, in the performance of their respective duties.
- 11.22 <u>Declarant's Consent to Sales Material</u>. Until all of the Lots have been conveyed by Declarant, all sales and advertising materials, and all forms of deeds, contracts for sale, and other closing documents for the sale of Lots by any Builder shall be subject to the prior approval of Declarant, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Declarant fails to notify a Builder of approval or disapproval within thirty days, Declarant shall be deemed to have approved the foregoing. Upon disapproval, Declarant shall provide Builder a list of required changes, and the above procedure shall be repeated until approval is obtained.
- 11.23 <u>Enforcement</u>. If any Owner shall violate or attempt to violate any of these restrictions, it shall be grounds for an action to recover sums due, damages or injunctive relief, or both, maintainable by Declarant, the Association, or, in proper case, by an aggricved Owner. Failure by Declarant or any other Owner to enforce any of the foregoing restrictions or other provisions shall not be deemed a waiver of their right to do so. The Association may not file any lawsuit for purposes of enforcing this Declaration against the first purposes. any lawsuit for purposes of enforcing this Declaration
- 11.27 Unintentional <u>Violation</u>. In the event of an unintentional violation of any of the foregoing restrictions with respect to any Lot, Declarant reserves the right (with the mutual written consent of the then Owner of such Lot) to change, amend, or release any portion of the foregoing restrictions as the same may apply to that particular Lot.

### BK 1046P50508

### ARTICLE XII: EASEMENTS

# I2.1 Easements of Encroachment. There shall be reciprocal appurtenant easements of encroachment, and for maintenance and use of any permitted encroachment, between each Lot and any adjacent Common Area or adjacent Lot due to the unintentional placement or settling of the improvements thereon to a distance of not more than three feet, as measured from any point on the common boundary along a line perpendicular to such boundary. No such casement shall exist if such encroachment occurred due with the willful and knowing consent of an Owner, occupant,

any portion of the Property, the Association, and the assigns of each, access and maintenance easements upon, across, over and under all of the Property to the extent reasonably necessary for the purpose of replacing, repairing and ponds, wetlands, drainage systems, street lights, signage, and similar systems, roads, walkways, bicycle pathways, lakes, foregoing on property owned by the Person exercising the easement or within the Easements. These easements shall any existing structure on a Lot, and such installation shall occur only within 50 feet of the Lot boundary line unless Any damage to a Lot resulting from the exercise of these easements shall not unreasonably be withheld. Person exercising the exercise of these easements shall not unreasonably be withheld. Person exercising the exercise of these easements shall not unreasonably be withheld. Person exercising the exercise of these easements shall not unreasonably be withheld. Person exercising the exercise of these easements shall not unreasonably be withheld.

In addition, an easement five feet in width along each side Lot line and ten feet along each rear Lot line hereby reserved for the Declarant, and its heirs and assigns forever, for purposes of installation and maintenance drainage systems and/or utility lines.

Declarant specifically grants to the local water supplier, electric company, cable television provider, telephone utility, and natural gas supplier easements across the Property for ingress, egress, installation, reading, replacing, repairing and maintaining utility meters and boxes. However, the exercise of this easement shall not extend to permitting entry into the structures on any Lot, nor shall any utilities be installed or relocated on the Property, except as approved by the Board or Declarant.

### ARTICLE XIII. MORTGAGEE PROVISIONS

An institutional holder, insurer or guarantor of a first Mortgage who provides written request to the Association (such request to state the name and address of such holder, insurer or guarantor and the street address of the Lot to which its Mortgage relates, thereby becoming an "Eligible Holder"), will be entitled to timely written notice of:

- (a) Any condemnation loss or any cusualty loss which affects a material portion of the Property or which
  affects any Lot on which there is a first Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Eligible Holder (hereinafter
  "Mortgaged Lot"); is a first Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Eligible Holder (hereinafter
- not been 3 cured within Any violation of the Governing Documents affecting the Mortgaged Lot, where such violation has
- Association; or Α'nγ lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy maintained by the
- 9 Any proposed action which would require the consent of a specified percentage of Eligible Holders

### ARTICLE XIV: DECLARANT'S RIGHTS

In addition to all other rights and privileges granted or reserved herein:

- (a) Any or all of the special rights and obligations of Declarant set forth in this Declaration or the By-Laws may be transferred, in whole or in part, to other Persons if the transfer does not reduce an obligation nor enlarge a right beyond that contained in the Governing Documents. No transfer shall be effective unless in a writing signed by
- (b) Declarant and Builders authorized by Declarant may maintain and carry on upon portions of the Common Area such facilities and activities as in the sole opinion of Declarant may be reasonably required or convenient to the construction on or sale of such Lots. Declarant and authorized Builders shall have easements for access to and use of such facilities.
- (c) Declarant and its employees, agents and common shall have a right and casement over and upon all of the Common Area for the purpose of constructing and installing such improvements to the Common Area as Declarant deems appropriate in its sole discretion.

### BK 1046PG0509

- (d) No Person shall record any declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions, or declaration of condominium or similar instrument affecting any portion of the Property without Declarant's written consent. Any attempted recordation without such consent shall be void unless subsequently approved by a writing signed by Declarant and Recorded.
- (e) Declarant shall have the unilateral right at anytime to make additional property subject to the terms of this Declaration, provided that such additional property is contiguous to the Property described herein. Such addition shall be accomplished by the identification of such additional property, and the execution and recordation of an instrument ("Supplemental Declaration") expressly making such property subject to the terms of this Declaration. The foregoing notwithstanding, any annexation of additional property during the Class B Control Period shall require the prior written approval of the HUD/VA.
- f) The Declarant shall have the absolute right to veto any amendment
- (g) The rights contained in this Article shall terminate upon the earlier of (a) 20 years from the date this Declaration is recorded, or (b) upon the sale of the last Lot owned by the Declarant or any of its successors or assigns.

### ARTICLE XV: GENERAL PROVISIONS

15.1 Term. Unless carlier terminated by an instrument signed by Members holding seventy-five percent (75%) of the Class A votes and by the Class B Member, if any, and Recorded, this Declaration shall run with and bind the Property, and shall inure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by the Association, any Owner, or their respective logal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns for a term of 40 years from the date this Declaration is Recorded. After such time, this Declaration shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten years, unless an instrument signed by Members holding a majority of the Class A votes and the Class B Member, if the Class B membership has not been terminated, has been Recorded within the year preceding any such extension, agreeing to amend or terminate this Declaration. Provided, nothing in this Section shall be construed to permit the termination of any easement without the consent of the holder of such easement

#### 15.2 Amendment

articles of this Declaration for any purpose Until termination of the Class B membership. Declarant may unitaterally amend all

coverage on the Lots: (iii) to enable any institutional or governmental lender or purchaser of mortgage loans, including, for example, the Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, to make or purchase mortgage loans on the Lots: (iv) to enable any governmental agency or reputable private insurance company to insure mortgage loans on the Lots: (v) to satisfy the requirements of any governmental agency, or (vi) for any other purpose provided that such amendment does not have a material adverse effect on the rights of any owner. amendment is necessary: (i) to bring any provision into compliance with any applicable governmental statutes, rule, regulation, or judicial determination; (ii) to enable any reputable title insurance company to issue title insurance After the termination of the Class B Control Period. Declarant may unilaterally amend such articles if such

minor or clerical errors provided that such amendments do not adversely affect any right of any Owner Declarant may also unitaterally amend this Declaration, at any time during which it owns any Lot, to correct

**HUD/VA** The foregoing notwithstanding. approval, if any right of any Owner is materially and adversely affected any amendment made during the Class B Control Period shall require

Any amendment made by Declarant subsequent to the expiration of the Class B Control Period that does materially and adversely affect the right of any owner shall not be effective until approved in accordance with Section

if applicable (b) By Members. Except as otherwise specifically provided above and elsewhere in this Declaration, this Declaration may be amended only by the affirmative vote or written consent, or any combination thereof, of Members representing 75% of the total Class A votes in the Association and the consent of the Class B Member, if the Class B membership has not been terminated. In addition, the approval requirements set forth in Article XIV(f) shall be met

No amendment may remove, revoke or modify any right or privilege of Declarant without the written consent of Declarant or the assignce of such right or privilege.

Effective Date and Validity. To be effective, any amendment must be Recorded

that such Owne Owner and a th and a third party will affect the validity of such amendment. If an Owner consents to any amendment to this Declaration or the By-Laws, Owner has the authority so to consent, and no contrary provision in any h it will be conclusively presumed fortgage or contract between the

15.3 Severability. Invalidation of any provision of this Declaration, in whole or in part, or any application rision of this Declaration by judgment or court order shall in no way affect other provisions or applications.

### BK 1046PG0510

15.4 <u>Perpetuities.</u> If any of the provisions of this Declaration shall be unlawful, void or voidable for violation of the rule against perpetuities, then such provisions shall continue only until twenty-one years after the death of the last survivor of the now living descendants of Patricia Jenkins of Charlotte, North Carolina.

#### 15.5 Reserved

- 15.6 Use of the Words "Braefield". No Person shall use the words "Braefield" or any derivative in any material without Declarant's prior written consent, except that Builders may use the term where it is used solely to specify that particular property is located within Braefield, and the Association shall be entitled to use the word "Braefield" in its name.
- 15.7 <u>Compliance</u>. Every Owner of any Lot shall comply with the Governing Documents. Failure to comply shall be grounds for an action to recover sums due, for damages or injunctive relief, or for any other remedy available at law or in equity.
- give the Board at least seven days' prior written notice of the name and address of the purchasor or transferee, the date of such transfer of title, and such other information as the Board may reasonably require. The transferor shall be jointly notice is received by the Board.
- 15.9 Enforcement by Individual Owners. In addition to the enforcement rights granted to the Association in Section 4.3, each Owner shall also have the right to enforce the terms of this Declaration, including the right to seek injunctive relief to prevent or discontinue any violation hereof.

# ARTICLE XYI: JOINDER OF CCB AND SOUTHLAND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Central Carolina Bank & Trust Company, a North Carolina banking association ("CCB"), has an interest in the Property by virtue of a deed of trust granted to Southland Associates, Inc., as Trustee ("Trustee"), by First Colony Group, Ltd. Such deed of trust is a first lien on the Property:

CCB and the Trustee join in the execution of these Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions in order to memorialize their approval of said restrictions. In no way does their assent hereto give rise to any rights, duties, or obligations as a Declarant, and CCB and Trustee affirmatively acknowledge that they are not the Declarant hereunder.

[signatures appear on the following pages]

### BK 1046PG051

Acknowledging the foregoing, the parti and seals the date noted above



first colony group, LTD,

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

insion Expires:

09-15-02

[CORPORATE SEAL]

GS INVESTMENTS, INC.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

RUINICOCOE

### BK 1046P60512

0	
S	
5	
7	
0	
2	
~	
=	
Z	
CAROLINA	
RAZK.	
ź	
ベ	
•	
3	
2	
3	
7	
Ś	
5	
4	
•	

-	,
	COM OWNER SEAF
	ē
	- 5
	•
•	3
	5
	Ě
	Ņ
	T.
4	
	- 2
	_5

registered at the date ok and Page shown on

of Holly Motories

SOUTHLAND ASSOCIATES, INC.

[CORPORATE SEAL]

COUNTY OF Little STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

12-14-2002

Robert Dennehy

# Exhibit A to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions for Braefield Subdivision

#### TRACT I

properly and the property owned now or formerly by Lake Park as recorded in P.C. D File 595 in the Union County Registry; thence with said boundary of said Lake Park property North 40 degrees, 43 minutes, 10 seconds East 1,494.69 feet to an iron pipe (passing a concrete monument at 784.86 feet); thence North 79 degrees, 41 minutes, 25 seconds East 431.37 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 7 degrees, 15 minutes, 30 seconds West 1,022.92 feet to an iron pin; thence South 12 degrees, 43 minutes, 48 seconds East 890.87 feet to an iron pin, such pin marking the POINT AND PLACE OF LYING AND BEING in Vance Township. Union County, North Carolina, and beginning at a pin marking the northeasterly rear corner of the property owned now or formerly by Robert Kiker, as recorded in Book 239 at page 58 of the Union County Registry such POINT MARKING THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING and proceeding thence North 87 degrees 10 minutes 13 seconds West 251.96 feet to an iron pipe; thence North 89 degrees, 2 minutes, 51 seconds West 912.06 feet to an iron pin, such pin lying in the easterly boundary of the property owned now or formerly by Maxine C. Tomberlin as recorded in Book 261 at page 579 of the Union County Registry, and thence with said boundary North 25 degrees, 7 minutes, 23 seconds West 713.55 feet to a stone by a white oak, such stone marking the common corner of the aforementioned Tomberlin

Such parcel contains 40.72 acres as shown on the survey entitled "Boundary Survey of Unionville-Indian Trail Road Property for First Colony Group," dated December 27, 1995, by Edward L. Killough. North Carolina Registered Land Surveyor.

#### TRACT 2

as follows: (1) North 4 degrees, 32 minutes, 21 seconds East 347.46 feet to a winke out, 14, North 25 degrees, 44 minutes, 43 seconds West 268.16 feet to an iron pin: thence South 89 degrees, 2 minutes, 51 seconds East 912.6 feet to an iron pipe, such pipe also marking the northwesterly rear corner of the property owned now or formerly by Robert Kiker, as recorded said Kiker property South 0 degrees, 57 minutes, 27 seconds East 766.39 feet to an iron pin, Charles Abernathy as recorded in Book 212 at page 417 of the Union County Registry, and degrees, 35 minutes, 38 seconds West 210.90 feet to an iron pin, 210 south 45 minutes, 47 seconds West 895.61 feet (passing an iron pin at 869.16 feet) to a point within said right-the siven fact nublic right-of-way for Unionville-Indian Trail Road; thence within said rightthe sixty foot public right-of-way for Unionville-Indian Trail Road; thence within said right of-way North 82 degrees, 10 minutes, 46 seconds West 287.33 feet to a point; thence Nort 18 degrees, 42 minutes, 59 seconds East 211.07 feet (passing an iron pin at 30.55 feet) to Union County Registry, and proceeding with said Tomberlin property two calls and distances as follows: (1) North 4 degrees, 32 minutes, 21 seconds East 347.46 feet to a white oak; (2) such pipe marking the common corner of the aforementioned Kiker property and the property owned now or formerly by Maxine C. Tomberlin as recorded in Book 261 at page 579 of the East 71.18 feet to an iron pin; (2) North 47 degrees, 15 minutes, 19 seconds East 416.89 feet to an iron pipe; (3) North 4 degrees, 36 minutes, 34 seconds East 326.94 feet to an iron pipe. boundary three calls and distances as follows: (1) North 27 degrees, 7 minutes, 46 seconds East 71.18 feet to an iron pin; (2) North 47 degrees, 15 minutes, 19 seconds East 416.89 feet in Book 280 at page 648 of the Union County Registry, and with said boundary two calls and distances as follows: (1) North 27 degrees, 39 minutes, 8 seconds East 175.26 feet to an iron pin; (2) North 72 degrees, 59 minutes, 57 seconds West 59.70 feet to an iron pin, such iron pin also lying on the boundary of the property owned now or formerly by Robert J. Kiker as recorded in Book 428 at page 302 of the Union County Registry, and proceeding with said 6 seconds East 148.18 feet (passing an iron pipe at 28.29 feet) to an iron pin; thence North 52 degrees, 52 minutes, 58 seconds West 109.74 feet to an iron pin such iron pin also lying LYING AND BEING in Vance Township, Union County, North Carolina, and beginning at a point at North Carolina Grid Coordinate (NAD 83) N = 485217.4253, E = 1512882.2167, such point also lying North 87 degrees, 38 minutes, 45 seconds East 5727.74 feet from the N.C.G.S. Monument "Pebbles," NC Grid Coordinates (NAD 83) N = 484982.4552, E = 1507160.152 (Grid Factor 0.9998508), such point also lying within the 60 foot right-of-way of the Unionville-Indian Trail Road, SUCH POINT MARKING THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, and proceeding the content of the content o boundary of the property owned, now or formerly by Robert Bodenhamer as recorded AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, and proceeding thence North owned now or formerly 14 degrees, 9 minutes

### 81046960514

boundary of said Broome property the following four calls and distances: (1) North 15 degrees, 43 minutes, 52 seconds East 149.86 feet to an iron pin; (2) North 74 degrees, 18 minutes, 43 seconds West 289.50 feet to an iron pipe; (3) South 15 degrees, 56 minutes, 36 seconds West 150.13 feet to an iron pin; (4) South 74 degrees, 21 minutes, 52 seconds East 290.06 feet to an iron pin; thence South 15 degrees, 44 minutes, 21 seconds West 297.08 feet to an iron pin, such pin lying of the northeasterly corner of the aforementioned Lacroix property, and thence with said Lacroix property two calls and distances as follows: (1) North 77 degrees, 26 minutes, 50 seconds West 243.90 feet to an iron pin; (2) South 10 degrees, 47 minutes, 7 seconds West 187.78 feet (passing an iron pin at 157.76 feet) to a point lying within the sixty foot public right-of-way for Unionville-Indian Trail Road (passing an iron pin at 157.76 feet); thence within said right-of-way, North 76 degrees, 53 minutes, 44 seconds West 439.96 feet to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING; Daniel Lacroix, as recorded in Book 424 at page 660 of the Union County Registry; thence North 15 degrees, 44 minutes, 21 seconds East 297.08 feet to an iron pin, such pin marking the southeasterly corner of the property owned now or formerly by Rickey Broome as recorded in Book 395 at page 508 of the Union County Registry, and proceeding with the

Such parcel contains 32.66 acres as shown on the survey entitled "Boundary Survey of Unionville-Indian Trail Road Property for First Colony Group," December 27, 1995 by Edward L. Killough, North Carolina Registered Land Surveyor. Such property excludes, but totally surrounds, the property owned now or formerly by Rickey Broome, as shown in Book 395 at page 508 of the Union County Registry.